Serial Number 1953/130



THE WOOL COMMISSION REGULATIONS 1952, AMENDMENT NO. 1

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of October 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Wool Commission Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Wool Commission Regulations 1952, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Wool Commission Regulations 1952* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Regulation 8 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking subclause (2), and substituting the following subclause:
 - "(2) The rate of the charge shall be-
 - "(a) For each bale, 4s.:
 - "(b) For each fadge, 2s.:
 - "(c) For each bag or sack, 8d."
- 3. These regulations apply where the wool in respect of which the charge is payable was sold, delivered, or exported, as the case may be, on or after the 1st day of October 1953.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

^{*} Statutory Regulations 1952, Serial number 1952/31, page 81.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

These regulations fix the rates of the charge on wool as from 1 October 1953. The charge is collected by the Wool Commission on behalf of the Wool Board, and takes the place of the levy under the Wool Industry Act 1944, which was fixed at the same rates by notice in the *Gazette* of 10 September 1953, No. 51, page 1488.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 22 October 1953.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.

(Notice No. Ag. 5515)